investment risk is borne by the separate account contractholder rather than by the Company.

We estimate our equity risk from a hypothetical 10% decline in equity benchmark levels. The following table sets forth the net
estimated potential loss in fair value from such a decline as of June 30, 2022. For comparison, we have also shown the impact
of a 10% increase in equity prices.  While these scenarios are for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect our expectations
regarding future performance of equity markets or of our equity portfolio, they do represent near-term, reasonably possible
hypothetical changes that illustrate the potential impact of such events.  In addition, these scenarios do not reflect the impact of
basis risk, such as potential differences in the performance of the investment funds underlying the variable annuity products
relative to the market indices we use as a basis for developing our hedging strategy. The impact of basis risk could result in
larger differences between the change in fair value of the equity-based derivatives and the liability in comparison to these
scenarios. In calculating these amounts, we exclude separate account equity securities.

Table of Contents

75

As of June 30, 2022
Hypothetical Change in Fair Value

Notional Fair Value 10% Decrease 10% Increase
(in millions)

Assets
Equity futures $ 36 $ 36 $ 165 $ (165)
Total return swaps  —  43  173  (173)
Equity options  3,798  224  125  (88)

$ 303 $ 463 $ (426)

Liabilities
Non-OCR fair value of variable
annuity liabilities $ 1,951 $ (437) $ 402

Net change $ 26 $ (24)

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

In order to provide reasonable assurance that the information we must disclose in our filings with the SEC is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported on a timely basis, the Company’s management, including our Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”) Rule 15d-15(e), as of June 30, 2022. Based on such evaluation,
the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of June 30, 2022 our disclosure controls and